

No. 16-111

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND JACK C.  
PHILLIPS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION; CHARLIE  
CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Colorado Court of Appeals

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESTORING RELIGIOUS  
FREEDOM PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

**MARK GOLDFEDER**  
**ANTON SORKIN**  
*Restoring Religious  
Freedom Project*  
Emory University  
School of Law  
Gambrell Hall,  
Suite 310  
1301 Clifton Road  
NE  
Atlanta, GA 30322

**DAVID I. SCHOEN**  
*Counsel of Record*  
2800 Zelda Road  
Suite 100-6  
Montgomery, AL 36106  
(334) 395-6611  
Dschoen593@aol.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Colorado Court of Appeals violated this Court’s jurisprudence on sincerity by refusing to acknowledge a distinction between identity and conduct based discrimination .....5

II. The Colorado Court of Appeals ignored viable freedom of association defenses .....14

    A. The Supreme Court has a history of extending the right to freedom of association to Christian groups facing discrimination claims from the LGBT community .....15

    B. The freedom of association should be extended to commercial enterprises open to the public.....23

CONCLUSION .....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT</b>	
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	passim
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	16, 26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	5
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	8
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wis. ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981) .....	11
<i>Emp't Division, Dep't of Human Resources of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	passim
<i>Epperson v. State of Ark.</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	6
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	5

<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	14
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	6, 16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	6
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	6
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	6
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943) .....	25
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	25
<i>New York State Club Ass'n v. New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	14, 23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	passim

<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	24
<i>Roberts v. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	14
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	7
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	7, 16
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	5
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emp.'s Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	21
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	8
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	23
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	6
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872).....	5

*West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 7
